Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

March 02, 2021

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

Kent A. Chandler Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2021-00079

The Commission staff has reviewed the application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

Budwell

1 2 3 4	COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	MAR 01 2021 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
5	IN THE MATTER OF:	
6		
7	AUTHORIZING THE CONVERSION OF THE	Case No. 021-00079
	APPLICATION	
8 9	1. Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers" or the "Con-	mpany")
10	submits this application (the "Application") pursuant to KRS 278.020, 807 KAR	
11	5:001, and other applicable law, seeking (i) a certificate of public convenience and	
12	necessity ("CPCN") to convert Big Rivers' two existing coal-fired generating units	
14	necessity (CPCN) to convert big Rivers two existing coal-fired gene	rating units
13	at its Robert D. Green generating station ("Green Station") to run on	C
		natural gas,
13	at its Robert D. Green generating station ("Green Station") to run on	natural gas, d over a

retirement of certain Green Station assets that will no longer be utilized after the

conversion. In support of its Application, Big Rivers states as follows:

17

18

*Gregory Mayes Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Roger Hickman Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Senthia Santana Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420

*Tyson Kamuf Corporate Attorney Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420